No. 13-10026

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Joseph Jones, Desmond Thurston, and Antwuan Ball, Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES, Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

> BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT Team 5 March 9, 2015 Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT6
I. A DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE NOT VIOLATED WHEN A DISTRICT COURT JUDGE IMPOSES A SENTENCE BASED ON CONDUCT OF WHICH THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN ACQUITTED
A. A Defendant's Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process is not Violated When Both the Statute and the United States Sentencing Guidelines Support the Consideration of Acquitted Conduct When Determining Sentencing, Provided it is Proven by a Preponderance of the Evidence
B. There is No Violation of the Sixth Amendment Right to a Trial by Jury when a Sentencing Court Bases a Sentence on Acquitted Conduct of the Defendant10
II. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS PROCEDURALLY REASONABLE AND WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE SENTENCING JUDGE'S DISCRETION BECAUSE A SUFFICIENT BASIS IN FACT EXISTED TO SHOW THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE INVOLVED IN THE CHARGED CONSPIRACY
A. No Procedural Error was Committed when the Sentencing Judge Calculated and Implemented the Defendants' Sentences Because the Findings Relied Upon by the Sentencing Court were Not Clearly Erroneous
B. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion in Imposing Sentence Because the Defendants' Participation in the Conspiracy was Established by the Evidence17
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	9, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 994(1)	8
U.S.C. § 1001(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3661	4, 7, 8, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	5, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	passim
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	passim
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4	
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	4, 7

CASES

<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	17
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	6, 8
Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	6
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	11
United States v. Ashworth, 139 F.App'x, 525 (4th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
United States v. Ayala-Vazquez, 751 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	17
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	passim
<u>United States v. Boney</u> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7, 18
<u>United States v. Bras</u> , 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
United States v. Brockenborrugh, 575 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<u>United States v. Cage</u> , 451 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 2006)	17

United States v. Carty, 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)17
United States v. Culver, 598 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2010)17
United States v. Duncan, 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Dorcely, 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)11, 18, 19
United States v. Edwards, 427 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.C. 2006)11
<u>United States v. Fitch</u> 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011)11, 13, 17
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 765 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)
United States v. Gordon, 510 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2007)
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 473 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2007)17
<u>United States v. Hargrove</u> , 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012)12
United States v. Jones, 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)passim
United States v. Kane, 639 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2011)16
United States v. Menendez, 600 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010)17
<u>United States v. Mercado</u> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)
United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms, 465 U.S. 354 (1984)7
<u>United States v. Pulley</u> , 601 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Settles 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)passim
United States v. Spangle, 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997)passim
United States v. Worex, 420 F.App'x 546 (6th Cir. 2011)19, 20
